
Technology Services 

'l'echnology Services 
Expenditure History 

Expenditures 

Salaries & Wages 
Personnel Benefits 
Supplies 
Other Services & Charges 
Capital Outlay 
Depreciation 
Operating Xfcr Out 
Total Expenditures 
Ending Fund Equity 
Total Budget 

2005 2006 2007 2008 
Actual Actual Budget Budget 

Staffing / 171'E's 29.00 29.00 30.00 3 1 .OO 

Program Description: 

Technology Services provides computer hardware and software support, data 
base management, voice and data communications services, software 
development, lnternet services, and desktop computing support for all 
departments within the County organization. 

Major Objectives: 

Continue implementation of the wide area network for outlying county 
agencies and other law enforcement agencies. 
Install new KIOSK units to extend access to County government. 
Continue to maintain the County Home Page on the Internet giving 
Yakima County an increasing worldwide presence on the information 
highway. 
Increase distribution of access to the Internet server and continue to 
provide free public access to County information and data. 
Maintain and administer the state-of-art clientlserver computing 
environment, wide and local area networks and voice communications 
systems. 
Provide hardware and software support for 700 desktop computer users 
throughout the County organization. 

RevenueIExpenditure Comment: 

Costs for computing and communications are apportioned to all County 
departments (both general fund departments and non-general fund 
departments) according to the computing and support resources required by 
each. Miscellaneous revenues are received from external users of county 
information residing on county computers and from internal 
traininglconsulting efforts. 



2008 Final Budget 
Revenue 

As of November 30, 2007 

Technology Services 

REVENUES 

5 0 2  5 0 2 3 0 8 0 0 0 0 1  

5 0 2  5 0 2 3 4 1 8 0 0 0 1  

5 0 2  5 0 2 3 4 1 8 0 0 0 4  

5 0 2  5 0 2 3 4 1 8 0 0 0 5  

5 0 2  5 0 2 3 4 1 8 0 0 0 6  

5 0 2  5 0 2 3 4 8 8 0 0 0 1  

5 0 2  5 0 2 3 4 8 8 0 0 0 2  

5 0 2  5 0 2 3 6 1 1 1 0 0 1  

5 0 2  5 0 2 3 6 1 3 2 0 0 1  

5 0 2  5 0 2 3 6 1 4 0 0 0 2  

5 0 2  5 0 2 3 6 2 5 0 0 0 1  

5 0 2  5 0 2 3 6 9 9 0 0 0 1  

5 0 2  5 0 2 3 6 9 9 0 0 1 1  

5 0 2  5 0 2 3 7 4 1 0 0 0 1  

5 0 2  5 0 2 3 9 5 1 0 0 0 1  

5 0 2  5 0 2 3 9 5 4 0 0 0 1  

5 0 2  5 0 2 3 9 7 0 0 0 0 1  

5 0 2  5 0 2 3 9 7 0 0 1 0 9  

Fnd 5 0 2  Technology 

Begin Unreserv Fund Balance 

Info Proce Serv-Public 

Info Proce Serv-Public-Depre 

Tech Serv-Wireless Access 

Tech Serv-SDC Services 

Info Proc Serv-County 

Info Proc Serv-County-Deprec 

Investment Interest 

Unrealized Gain/Losses on In 

Interest on Loans 

~ ~ ~ - s ~ a c e / ~ a c i l i t i e s  Lease 

Other Misc. Revenue 

Misc. Reimbursement of Costs 

Contributed Capital 

Proceeds From Sale/Fixed Ass 

Gain on Disposal of Fixed As 

Operating Transfers-In 

Transfer In - Spec Ops HIDTA 
. . . . 

Services 

2 0 0 5  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 7  

Actual Actual Current 

2 0 0 7  2 0 0 8  

Budget Budget 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Technology Services 

Administration 

Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

502 1 0 0 1 2 0  Oper Trans out-CIP 0 7 - 0 2 4  

502 1 0 0 2 0 0  Ending Fund Balance 

Obj 000 Reclassification & Cost Alloc 

Salaries 

502 1 0 1 0 0 1  

502 1 0 1 0 0 3  

502 1 0 1 0 1 0  

502 1 0 1 0 1 1  

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Salaries & Wages 

Salaries-Extra Help 

Accrued Annual Leave 

Accrued Comp Time 

Personnel Benefits 

502 1 0 2 0 0 2  Benefits-Direct 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

502 1 0 3 1 0 1  

502 1 0 3 5 0 1  

502 1 0 3 5 0 2  

502 1 0 3 5 9 0  

Obj 003 Supplies 

Office & Operating Supplies 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Sof tware 

Small Attrac-Tracked Invento 

Other Services - 

502 1 0 4 1 0 1  

502  1 0 4 1 9 1  

502 1 0 4 2 0 1  

502  1 0 4 2 0 2  

502 1 0 4 3 0 1  

502 1 0 4 4 0 1  

502 1 0 4 5 0 1  

502 1 0 4 5 9 0  

502  1 0 4 6 9 0  

502 1 0 4 7 0 1  

502  1 0 4 8 0 1  

502 1 0 4 9 0 1  

Charges 

Professional Services 

Prof Serv-Purchasing Serv 

Communication-Telephone 

Communication-Postage 

Travel 

Advertising 

Operating Rentals & Lease 

Rent-Facil Maint 

Liability Insurance 

Utility Services 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Other 

502 1 0 9 1 0 1  Depreciation/Ammortization 

Obj 0 0 9  Other 

Sub 010 Administration 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2 0 0 7  

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 

Technology Services 

Network Operations 

Salaries 

502 201001 Salaries & Wages 

502 201002 Salaries-Overtime 

Obj 001 Salaries 

Personnel Benefits 

502 202002 Benefits-Direct 

502 202004 Benefits-Bank Accruals 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

502 203101 

502 203201 

502 203501 

502 203502 

502 2C3590 

Office & Operating Supplies 

Fuel Consumed 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Software 

Small Attrac-Tracked Invento 

Obj 003 Supplies 

Other Services 

502 204101 

502 204199 

502 2C4201 

502 204301 

502 204501 

502 204801 

502 204901 

Charges 

Professional Services 

Prof Serv-Software Assurance 

Communication-Telephone 

Travel 

Operating Rentals & Lease 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Capital Outlay 

502 206401 Machinery & Equipment 

Obj 006 Capital Outlay 

Other 

502 209101 Depreciation/Ammortization 

Obj 009 Other 

Sub 020 Network Operations 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Technology Services 

Work Station Support 

Salaries 

5 0 2  3 0 1 0 0 1  

5 0 2  3 0 1 0 0 2  

5 0 2  3 0 1 0 0 3  

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Salaries & Wages 

Salaries-Overtime 

Salaries-Extra Help 

Personnel Benefits 

5 0 2  3 0 2 0 0 2  Benefits-Direct 

5 0 2  3C2004  Benefits-Bank Accruals 

Obj 0 0 2  Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

5 0 2  3 C 3 1 0 1  

5 0 2  3 0 3 5 0 1  

5 0 2  3C3502  

5 0 2  3C3590  

Obj 0 0 3  Supplies 

Office & Operating Supplies 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Software 

Small Attrac-Tracked Invento 

Other Services - Charges 

5 0 2  3 0 4 1 0 1  Professional Services 

5 0 2  3 0 4 2 0 1  Communication-Telephone 

5 0 2  3 C 4 3 0 1  Travel 

5 0 2  3 0 4 8 0 1  Repairs-Maintenance 

5 0 2  304901 MlSCellaneOUS 

Obj 0 0 4  Other Services - Charges 

Sub 0 3 0  Work Station Support 

Systems Administration 

Salaries 

5 0 2  4 0 1 0 0 1  

5 0 2  4 0 1 0 0 2  

5 0 2  4 0 1 0 0 3  

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Salaries & Wages 

Salaries-Overtime 

Salaries-Extra Help 

Personnel Benefits 

5 0 2  4 0 2 0 0 2  Benefits-Direct 

5 0 2  4 0 2 0 0 4  Benefits-Bank Accruals 

2 0 0 5  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 7  

Actual Actual Current 

2 0 0 7  

Budget 

2 0 0 8  

Budget 

Obj 0 0 2  Personnel Benefits 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

Technology Services 

Systems Administration 

Supplies 

502 403101 Office & Operating Supplies 

502 403501 Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

502 403502 SO£ tware 

502 403590 Small Attrac-Tracked Invent0 

Ob; 003 Supplies 

Other Services - Charges 

502 404101 Professional Services 

502 404199 Prof Serv-Software Assurance 

502 404201 Communication-Telephone 

502 404301 'Travel 

502 404801 Repairs & Maintenance 

502 404901 Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Capital Outlay 

502 406401 Machinery & Equipment 

Obj 006 Capital Outlay 

Other 

502 409101 Depreciation/Ammoztization 

Obj 009 Other 

Sub 040 Systems Administration 

WEB Development 

Salaries 

502 501001 

502 501002 

Salaries & Wages 

Salaries-Overtime 

0bj 001 Salaries 

Personnel Benefits 

502 502002 Benefits-Direct 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Technology Services 

WEB Development 

Supplies 

502 5 0 3 1 0 1  

5 0 2  5 0 3 5 0 1  

502  503502 

5 0 2  503590 

Ob: 003 Supplies 

Office & Operating Supplies 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Software 

Small Attrac-Tracked Invento 

Other Services - Charges 

502 5 0 4 1 0 1  Professional Services 

502 5 0 4 2 0 1  Communication-Telephone 

502 5 0 4 3 0 1  Travel 

502 5 0 4 9 0 1  Miscellaneous 

Ob; 004 Other Services - Charges 

Sub 050 WEB Development 

Capital 

Capital Outlay 

502 6 0 6 4 0 1  Mdchirler-y & Equipmerlt 

Obj 006 Capital Outlay 

Sub 060 Capital 

Telephony 

Salaries 

502 7 0 1 0 0 1  

502  701002 

5 0 2  7C1003 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Salaries & Wages 

Salaries-Overtime 

Salaries-Extra Help 

Personnel Benefits 

502 7C2002 Benefits-Direct 

502 7 0 2 0 0 4  Benefits-Bank Accruals 

Obj 0 0 2  Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

502 7 0 3 1 0 1  

502  7C3401 

502 7 0 3 5 0 1  

502  703502 

Office & Operating Supplies 

Purchases for Inv or Resale 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Computer Software 

2 0 0 5  2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 

.......................................................................... 

Obj 003 Supplies 2 , 7 7 3  5 ,362  3 ,495  7 , 5 0 0  7 , 5 0 0  



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Technology Services 

Telephony 

Other Services - Charges 

5 0 2  7 0 4 2 0 1  Communications-Telephone 

5 0 2  7 0 4 3 0 1  Travel 

5 0 2  7 0 4 4 0 1  Advertising 

5 0 2  7 0 4 8 0 1  Repair & Maintenaxe 

S O 7  7C4901  Miscellaneous 

Obj 0 0 4  Other Services - Charges 

Debt Service-Principal 

5 0 2  7 0 7 8 0 1  Intergovernmental Loans 

Obj 0 0 7  Debt Service-Principal 

Debt Service-Interest 

5 0 2  7 0 8 2 0 1  Interest on Interfund Debt 

Obj 0 0 8  Debt Service-Interest 

Otter 

5 0 2  7 C 9 1 0 1  DepreciationlAmortizati 

Obj 0 0 9  Other 

Sub 0 7 0  Telephony 

Except ion 

Supplies 

5 0 2  8 0 3 1 0 1  

5 0 2  8 0 3 5 0 1  

5 0 2  8 0 3 5 0 2  

5 0 2  8 0 3 5 9 0  

Obj 0 0 3  Supplies 

Office & Operating Supplies 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Computer Software 

Small Attrac-Trac:ked Invento 

Other Services - Charges 
5 0 2  8 0 4 1 0 1  Professional Services 

5 0 2  8 0 4 2 0 1  Communications-Telephone 

5 0 2  8 0 4 5 0 1  Operating Rental & Leases 

5 0 2  8 0 4 8 0 1  Repair & Maintenance 

5 0 2  8 0 4 9 0 1  Miscellaneous 

2 0 0 5  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 7  

Actual Actual Current 

2 0 0 7  

Budget 

2 0 0 8  

Budget 

Obj 0 0 4  Other Services - Charges 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

2 0 0 5  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 7  

Actual Actual Current 

2 0 0 7  

Budget 

2 0 0 8  

Budget 

Technology Services 

Except ion 

Capital Outlay 

5 0 2  8 0 6 4 0 1  Machinery & Equipment 

Obj 0 0 6  Capital Outlay 

Sub 0 8 0  Exception 

Wireless Network 

Salaries 

5 0 2  9 0 1 0 0 1  Salaries & Benefits 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Personnel Benefits 

5 0 2  9 0 2 0 0 2  Benefits-Direct 

Obj 0 0 2  Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

5 0 2  9 0 3 1 0 1  

5 0 2  9 0 3 5 0 1  

5 0 2  9 0 3 5 0 2  

5 0 2  9 0 3 5 9 0  

Office & Operating Supplies 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Computer Software 

Small Attrac Computer/Monito 

Obj 0 0 3  Supplies 

Other Services - 

5 0 2  9 0 4 1 0 1  

5 0 2  9 0 4 2 0 1  

5 0 2  9 0 4 3 0 1  

5 0 2  9 0 4 5 0 1  

5 0 2  9 0 4 7 0 1  

5 0 2  9 0 4 8 0 1  

5 0 2  9 0 4 9 0 1  

Charges 

Professional Services 

Communications-Telephone 

Travel 

Operating Rental & Leases 

Utilities-Services 

Repair & Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

Obj 0 0 4  Other Services - Charges 

Other 

5 0 2  9 0 9 1 0 1  

O b j 0 0 9  Other 

Sub 0 9 0  Wireless Network 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Technology Services 

SDC 

Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

502 990100 Oper Trans Out 

Obj 000 Reclassification & Cost Alloc 

Salaries 

502 991001 Salaries & Benefits 

Obj 001 Salaries 

Personnel Benefits 

502 992002 Benefits-Direct 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

502 993101 

502 993501 

502 993590 

Obj 003 Supplies 

Office & Operating Supplies 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Small Attrac Computer/Monito 

Other Services - Charges 

502 994101 Professional Services 

502 994201 Communications-Telephone 

502 994301 Travel 

502 994590 Rent-Facilities Maint 

502 994801 Repair & Maintenance 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Debt Service-Interest 

502 998201 Interest on Interfund Debt 

Obj 008 Debt Service-Interest 

Sub 099 SDC 

Fnd 502 Technology Services 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 



Purchasing 
Expenditure History 

Purchasing 

Expenditures 

Salaries & Wages 
Personnel Benefits 
Supplies 
Other Services & Charges 
Capital Outlay 
Depreciat~on 
Debt Interest 
Total Expenditures 
Ending Fund Equity 
Total Budget 

2005 2006 2007 2008 
Actual Actual Budget Budget 

Staffing / FTE's 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 

Program Description: 

Purchasing, as mandated by RCW 36.32.240, is responsible for conducting 
the centralized purchasing and property disposal program for Yakima County. 
The Purchasing Department procures all equipment, supplies, machinery, 
vehicles, fuels and food items required by County departments. Purchases are 
made through purchase orders, contracts, and competitive bids. Surplus 
disposal is accomplished by trade-in and public auction. The Purchasing 
Department is also responsible for receiving and sorting all mail for the 

- 1 Courthouse; answering the switchboard and directing calls to appropriate 
departments; and, serves as the main information center for public visitors to 
the Courthouse. 

Major Objectives: 

The Purchasing Department's responsibilities extend beyond the service- 
oriented role of writing purchase orders and processing forms, including a 
variety of management functions. It is the department's goal to improve 
efficiency when performing the following functions: 

Planning and scheduling acquisitions; consolidating department 
requirements and applying value analysis. 
Standardizing common use items. 
Establishing specifications. 
Professional development for the staff. 
Distribution of incoming/outgoing mail. 
Contract coordination with other government agencies. 

RevenueIExpenditure Comment: 

Costs for purchasing services are apportioned to all County departments (both 
general fund departments and non-general fund departments) according to the 
prior year's number of purchase orders issued and requisitions filled. 



Purchasing 

REVENUES 

5 0 3  5 0 3 3 0 8 0 0 0 0 1  

5 0 3  5 0 3 3 4 1 7 0 0 0 1  

5 0 3  5 0 3 3 4 1 9 4 0 0 1  

5 0 3  5 0 3 3 4 8 9 4 0 0 1  

5 0 3  5 0 3 3 6 9 1 0 0 0 1  

5 0 3  5 0 3 3 6 9 9 0 0 0 1  

5 0 3  5 0 3 3 9 5 4 0 0 0 1  

Fnd 5 0 3  Purchasing 

2008 Final Budget 
Revenue 

As of November 30, 2007 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Sales of Merchandise 

Purchasing Services 

Purchasing Service Fees & Ch 

Sale of Scrap and Junk 

Other Misc Revenue 

Gain on Disposal-Fixed Asset 

. . . . . . . 

2 0 0 5  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 7  

Actual Actual Current 

2 0 0 7  

Budget 

2 0 0 8  

Budget 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Purchasing 

Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

503 1 0 0 2 0 0  Ending Fund Balance 

Obj 000 Reclassification & Cost Alloc 

Salaries 

503 1 0 1 0 0 1  

503 1 0 1 0 0 2  

503 1 0 1 0 0 3  

503 1 0 1 0 1 0  

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Salaries & Wages 

Salaries-Overtime 

Salaries-Extra Help 

Accrued Annual Leave 

Personnel Benefits 

503 1 0 2 0 0 2  Benefits-Direct 

503 1 0 2 0 0 4  Benefits-Bank Accruals 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

503 1 0 3 1 0 1  

503 1 0 3 5 0 1  

503  1 0 3 5 0 2  

503 1 0 3 5 9 0  

Obj 0 0 3  Supplies 

Office & Operating Supplies 

Small Tools & Minor Equiprnen 

Computer Software 

Small Attrac-Tracked Invento 

Other Services 

503 1 0 4 1 0 1  

503 1 0 4 1 1 8  

503 1 0 4 1 9 2  

503 1 0 4 2 0 1  

503 1 0 4 2 0 2  

503 1 0 4 3 0 1  

503 1 0 4 4 0 1  

503 1 0 4 5 0 1  

503 1 0 4 5 9 0  

503  1 0 4 6 9 0  

503 1 0 4 8 0 1  

503 1 0 4 9 0 1  

Charges 

Professional Services 

Prof Serv-St Audit 

Prof Serv-Info Services 

Communication-Telephone 

Communication-Postage 

Travel 

Advertising 

Operating Rentals & Lease 

Rent-Facil Maint 

Insurance-Interfund 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Capital Outlay 

503 1 0 6 4 0 1  Machinery & Equipment 

Obj 006 Capital Outlay 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 2008 

Budget Budget 



Purchasing 

Other 

503 109101 

Obj 009 Other 

Fnd 503 Purchasing 

2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

2005 2006 

Actual Actual 

2007 

Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 



Printing 

Printiug 
Expenditure History 

Salaries & Wages 
Personnel Benefits 
Supplies 
Other Services & Charges 
Capital Outlay 
Depreciation 
Total Expenditures 
Ending Fund Equity 
Total Budget 

2005 2006 2007 2008 
Actual Actual Budget Budget 

Staffing / FTE's 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

Program Description: 

The Printing Department serves all County departments and is able to perform 
all printing of forms, documents, books: etc. The availability of this service 
eliminates the need to take County work to commercial print shops. Printing 
jobs are accomplished in a cost-effective, timely manner. 

Major Objectives: 

Continue to improve the quality of printing provided to all departments. 
Strive to improve the timely turnaround of printing jobs. 
Maintain competitive pricing. 

RevenueIExpenditure Comment: 

Revenue is received from other County finds for printing services provided. 



Printing 

REVENUES 

5 0 4  5 0 4 3 0 8 0 0 0 0 1  

5 0 4  5 0 4 3 4 1 6 9 0 0 1  

5 0 4  5 0 4 3 4 1 6 9 0 0 3  

5 0 4  5 0 4 3 4 8 6 0 0 0 1  

5 0 4  5 0 4 3 4 8 6 0 0 0 2  

5 0 4  5 0 4 3 6 1 1 1 0 0 1  

5 0 4  5 0 4 3 6 1 3 2 0 0 1  

5 0 4  5 0 4 3 9 5 4 0 0 0 1  

Fnd 5 0 4  Printing 

2008 Final Budget 
Revenue 

As of November 30, 2007 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Printing & Duplicating 

Printing & Duplicating-Copie 

Printing & Dup Charges 

Printing & Dup Charges-Copie 

Investment Interest 

Unrealized Gain/Losses on In 

Gain on Disposal of Fixed As 

-. . - 

2 0 0 5  2 0 0 6  

Actual Actual 

2 0 0 7  

Current 

2 0 0 7  

Budget 

2 0 0 8  

Budget 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Printing 

Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

504 5040200 Ending Fund Balance 

Obj 000 Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

Salaries 

504 5G41001 

504 5041010 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Salaries & Wages 

Accrued Annual Leave 

Personnel Benefits 

504 5C42002 Benefits-Direct 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

504 5C43101 

504 5C43401 

504 5 0 4 3 5 0 1  

504 5043502 

504 5043590 

Obj 003 Supplies 

Office & Operating Supplies 

Purchases for Inv or Resale 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Computer Software 

Small Attrac-Tracyked Invent0 

Otter Services 

504 5 0 4 4 1 0 1  

504  5044118 

504 5 0 4 4 1 9 1  

504  5044192 

504 5 0 4 4 2 0 1  

504  5044202 

504  5 0 4 4 3 0 1  

504 5 0 4 4 4 0 1  

504 5 0 4 4 5 0 1  

504 5044590 

504 5044690 

504 5 0 4 4 8 0 1  

504 5 0 4 4 9 0 1  

Charges 

Professional Services 

Prof Serv-Audits 

Prof Serv-Purchasing Serv 

Prof Serv-Info Serv 

Communications-Telephone 

Communications-Postage 

Trave 1 

Advertising 

Operating Rentals & Leases 

Rent-Facil Maint 

Liability Insurance 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Intergovernmental Services 

504 5 0 4 5 3 0 1  External Taxes & Oper Assess 

Obj 005 Intergovernmental Services 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 2008 

Budget Budget 



Printing 

Capital Outlay 

5 0 4  5 0 4 6 4 0 1  Machinery & Equipment 

Obj 0 0 6  Capital Outlay 

Other 

5 0 4  5 0 4 9 1 0 1  Deprec ia t ion /Arnmor t i za t ion  

Obj 0 0 9  Other 

Fnd 5 0 4  Printing 

2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

2 0 0 5  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 8  

Actual Actual Current Budget Budget 



i Unemployment Compensation Trust 1 
Expenditure History 

Unemployment Compensation Trust 

Expenditures 

Salaries & Wages 
Personnel Benefits 
Suoolies 

2005 2006 2007 2008 
Actual Actual Budget Budget 

0tiler Services & Charges 139,007 1 16,503 256,395 185,106 
Total Expenditures 156,059 138,318 278,045 200,000 
Ending Fund Equity 
Total Budget 

Staffing / FTE's 0.25 0.35 0.35 0.35 

Program Description: 

Yakima County is self-insured for unemployment compensations. The 
purpose of this fund is to pay unemployment claims and to minimize the total 
cost of unemployment premiums. Unemployment claims are administered by 
Talx UCexpress. 

Major Objectives: 

To fund unemployment claims and to minimize the total cost of 
unemploylnent premiums. 

L _i 
RevenueIExpenditure Comment: 

The rate for unemployment funding is established by charging each 
department based on the gross wage of each employee. This money is set 
aside in the Unemployment Compensation Fund. A target goal of $500,000 is 
set as a reserve for the fund. 

As annual payments are made, and as revenue is coming in, the rate is 
adjusted up or down to maintain the $500,000 reserve. The current rate is 
$.003. 



Unemployment Comp Trust 

REVENUES 

505 50530800001 Beginning Fund Balance 

505 50536111001 Investment Interest 

505 50536132001 Unrealized Gain/Losses on In 

505 50536650001 Interfund Trust Contribution 

505 50536973001 

Fnd 505 Unemployment Comp Trust 

2008 Final Budget 
Revenue 

As of November 30, 2007 

2005 2006 

Actual Actual 

2007 

Current 

2007 2008 

Budget Budget 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Unemployment Comp Trust 

Administration 

Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

505 100200 Ending Fund Balance 

Obj 000 Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

Salaries 

505 101001 

505 101002 

505 101010 

Obj 001 Salaries 

Salaries & Wages 

Salaries-Overtime 

Accrued Annual Leave 

Personnel Benefits 

505 102002 Benefits-Direct 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

505 103501 Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Obj 003 Supplies 

Other Services - Charges 

505 104101 Professional Services 

505 104118 Prof Serv-Audits 

505 104690 Insurance-Interfund 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Sub 010 Administration 

Payments to Claimants 

Other Services - Charges 

505 304901 Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Fnd 505 Unemployment Comp Trust 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 



Em~lovee  Flexible S~endine  

I Employee FlexiMe Spending 
Expenditure IIistory 1 

Expenditures 2005 2006 2007 2008 
Actual Actual Budget Budget 

Other Services & Charges 202,689 222,277 220,000 230,000 
Total Expenditures 202,689 222,277 220,000 230,000 
Ending Fund Equity 
Total Budget 

Program Description: 

The Yakima County Employee Flexible Spending Fund enables employees to 
set aside pre-tax dollars from their paychecks to pay for eligible out-of-pocket 
health care and child care expenses during the plan year. The plan is 
administered by the Allegiance Benefit Plan Management Inc. 

Major Objectives: 

Expand the program by encouraging employees to take advantage of the 
tax saving opportunity. 

RevenueIExpenditure Comment: 

2 0 5  20 ffi 2 0 7  This program is funded solely through dollars set-side by employees. 

.A 



Employee Flexible Spend Fund 

REVENUES 

506 50630800001 Beginning Fund Balance 

506 50634897001 Flex Spend Acct-Health Care 

506 50634897002 Flex Spend Acct -Child Care 

Fnd 506 Employee Flexible Spend Fund 

2008 Final Budget 
Revenue 

As of November 30, 2007 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 2008 

Budget Budget 



Employee Flexible Spend Fund 

Administration 

Other Services - Charges 
506 104901 Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Sub 010 Administration 

Health Care 

Other Services - Charges 

506 204901 Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Child Care 

Other Services - Charges 

506 304901 Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Fnd 506 Employee Flexible Spend Fund 

2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

2005 2006 

Actual Actual 

2007 

Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 



Employee Benetit 
Expenditure History 

Employee Benefit 

Expenditures 2005 2006 2007 2008 
Actual Actual Budget Budget 

Salaries & Wages 6,457 19,403 17,811 38,115 
Persollnel Bcneiits 994 3,871 4,449 10,935 
Suo~lies  2.472 1.68 1 3,000 2,500 
~ t h c r  Services & Charges 7,808,321 8,695,328 8,135,098 10,1101469 
Total Expellditurcs 7,810,793 8,697,009 8,138,098 10,162,019 
Ending Fund Equity 1,099,144 1,231,325 283,385 89,075 
'Total H ~ ~ d e c t  8.421.483 10.25 1.094 

Staffing / ITE's 0.3 0.8 

Program Description: 

The Yakima County Employee Benefit fund is a reserve fund to pay medical, 
dental, vision, life insurance premiums and administration fees for Yakima 
County employees and to provide wellness programs. Gallagher Benefit 
Services serves as the County's broker for benefit plans. 

Major Objectives: 

To coordinate county insurance premiums to fund health and life 
insurance benefits for employees. 

ZWS 20 06 2037 2U08 1 Continue to fund the flu shot program for employees. I - - -  * Develop and fund a preventative health assessment program for 
employees. 

RevenueIExpenditure Comment: 

This program is funded through employer/employee premiums. 



Employee Benefit Fund 

REVENUES 

50'1 5 0 7 3 0 8 0 0 0 0 1  

507  5 0 7 3 4 1 9 7 0 0 1  

507  50734197002 

507  56734897003 

507 50734897004 

507 50734897005 

507 5C73489700G 

507 50734897007 

507 5C736111001 

507  5C736132001 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Medical Premium-Ext Employer 

Med Admin Prem-Ext Employer 

Medical Premium-Employee 

Medical Premium-Employer 

Medical Premium-Self Pay 

Medical Premium-COBm 

Medical Admin Prem-Employer 

Investment Interest 

Unrealized Gain/Losses on In 

Fnd 5C7 Employee Benefit Fund 

2008 Final Budget 
Revenue 

As of November 30, 2007 

2 0 0 5  2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2 0 0 7  

Budget 

2008 

Budget 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Employee Benefit Fund 

Administration 

Keclassification & Cost Alloc. 

507 100200 Ending Fund Balance 

Obj 000 Reclassification & Cost Alloc 

Salaries 

507 101001 

507 101002 

507 101010 

Obj 001 Salaries 

Salaries & Wages 

Salaries-Overtime 

Accrued Annual Leave 

Personnel Benefits 

507 102002 Benetits-DirecL 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

507 133101 

507 133104 

Obj 003 Supplies 

Office & Operating Supplies 

Printing 

Other Services - Charges 

507 104101 Professional Services 

507 104118 Prof Serv-St Audit 

507 104202 Communication-Postage 

507 104301 Travel 

507 104690 Insurance-Interfund 

507 104901 Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Sub 010 Administration 

Claims to Process 

Other Services - Charges 

507 204101 Professional Services 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Sub 020 Claims to Process 

Fnd 507 Employee Benefit Fund 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 



Em~lovees Workman's Compensation 

Employee Workman's Compensation 
Expenditure History 

Expenditures 

Salaries & Wages 
Personnel Benefits 
Suonlies 

2005 2006 2007 2008 
Actual Actual Bodget Budget 

. . 
Other Services & Charges 1,443,218 1,335,870 1,608[135 1,7641631 
Total Expenditures 1,491,735 1,383,867 1,659,097 1,823,035 
Ending fund Equity 1,45 1,690 1,697,430 1 ,I 19,093 1,253,664 
Total Budget 2.778.190 3.076.699 

Program Description: 

Yakima County is self-insured for worker's compensation. The purpose of 
this fund is to pay worker's compensation claims of Yakima County 
employees, maintain the Accident Prevention Program by preservation of a 
safe working environment, provide health and safety training, and minimize 
the total cost of workcr's cornpcnsation premiums. Worker's compensation 
claims are administered by Matrix Absence Management, Inc., as the third 
party administrator for Employees Worker's Compensation. The Gallagher- 
Risk Management Company serves as the County's broker for worker's 
compensation plan. 

Major Objectives: 

Maintain reserves at a level to fund worker's compensation claims. 
Minimize the total cost of worker's compensation premiums. 

RevenueIExpenditure Comment: 

This fund is funded through premiums charged to the enlployer & employee 
based on job risks. 



Employee's Workmen's Comp 

REVENUES 

508 50830800001 Beginning Fund Balance 

508 50836111001 Investment Interest 

508 50836132001 Unrealized Gain/Losses on In 

508 50836650001 Interfund Trust Contribution 

508 50836940001 Other Judgements/Settlements 

508 50836972001 Ext Trust Contrib-Employee M 

508 50836973001 

508 50836990001 Other Misc Revenue 

Fnd 508 Employee's Workmen's Comp 

2008 Final Budget 
Revenue 

As of November 30, 2007 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 2008 

Budget Budget 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

2 0 0 7  

Budget 

2 0 0 8  

Budget 

2 0 0 5  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 7  

Actual Actual Current 

Employee's Workmen's Comp 

Administration 

Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

5 0 8  1 0 0 2 0 0  Ending Fund Balance 

Ob; 0 0 0  Reclassification & Cost Alloc 

Salaries 

5 0 8  1 0 1 0 0 1  

5 0 8  1 0 1 0 0 2  

5 0 8  1 0 1 0 1 0  

Salaries & Wages 

Salaries-Overtime 

Accrued Annual Leave 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Personnel Benefits 

5 0 8  1 0 2 0 0 2  Benefits-Direct 

Obj 0 0 2  Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

5 0 8  1 C 3 1 0 1  Office & Operating Supplies 

5 0 8  1 C 3 1 0 4  Printing 

Obj 0 0 3  Supplies 

Otter Services 

5 0 8  1 C 4 1 0 1  

5 0 8  1 0 4 1 1 8  

5 0 8  1 0 4 2 0 1  

5 0 8  1 0 4 3 0 1  

5 0 8  1 0 4 6 0 1  

5 0 8  1 0 4 6 9 0  

5 0 8  1 0 4 9 0 1  

Charges 

Professional Services 

Prof Serv-Audits 

Communication-Telephone 

Travel 

Insurance 

Insurance-Interfund 

Miscellaneous 

Obj 0 0 4  Other Services - Charges 

Sub 0 1 0  Administration 

Claims Process 

Other Services - Charges 

5 0 8  2 0 4 1 0 1  Professional Services 

Obj 0 0 4  Other Services - Charges 

Sub 0 2 0  Claims Process 



Employee's Workmen's Comp 

Payments to Claimants 

Supplies 

508 303101 Office & Operating Supplies 

Obj003 Supplies 

Other Services - Charges 

508 304101 Professional Services 

508 304301 Travel 

508 304901 Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Sub 030 Payments to Claimants 

Fnd 508 Employee's Workmen's Comp 

2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

2005 2006 

Actual Actual 

2007 

Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 



LEOFF' Benefit 

LEOFF Benefit 
E?rpcnditure History 

Expe~iditr~res 2005 2006 2007 2008 
Actual Actual Budget Budget 

Other Services & Charges 485,383 478,802 600,450 618,000 
Total Exoenditures 485.383 478.802 600.450 61 8.000 
Ending Fund Equity 
Total Budget 

Program Description: 

The LEOFF (Law Enforcement Officers and Fire Fighters) Benefit Fund is a 
reserve fund to pay medical premiums and expenses for LEOFF I active and 
retired employees. 

Major Objectives: 

To maintain a sufficient reserve to fund the medical premiums and expenses 
of LEOFF I employees, active and retired. 

RevenueIExpenditure Comment: 

This program is funded from direct contributions from the General Fund and 
employee family medical coverage premiums. 



LEOFF Benefit Fund 

REVENUES 

509 50930800001 Beginning Fund Baiance 

509 50936971002 LEOFF 1 Med Premium-Self Pay 

509 50939700002 Operating Transfers In-GF 

Fnd 509 LEOFF Benefit Fund 

2008 Final Budget 
Revenue 

As of November 30, 2007 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 2008 

Budget Budget 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

LEOFF Benefit Fund 

Administration 

Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

509 100200 Ending Fund Balance 

Obj 000 Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

Salaries 

509 101001 Salaries & Benefits 

Obj 001 Salaries 

Personnel Benefits 

509 102002 Benefits-Direct 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

509 103104 

Obj 003 Supplies 

Printing 

Other Services - Charges 

509 104118 Prof Serv-Audits 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Sub 010 Administration 

LEOFF I Medical Premiums 

Other Services - Charges 

509 204101 Professional Services 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Sub 020 LEOFF I Medical Premiums 

LEOFF I Medical Expenses 

Other Services - Charges 
509 304101 Professional Services 

509 304301 Travel 

509 304901 Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Sub 030 LEOFF I Medical Expenses 

Fnd 509 LEOFF Benefit Fund 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 



Liabilitv Insurance 

1,iability 1 murance 
Expenditure llisbry 

Expenditures 

Salaries & Wages 
Personnel Benefits 
Supplies 
Other Services & Charges 
Debt Interest 
Depreciation 
Operating Transfers Out 
Total Expenditures 
Ending Fund Equity 
Total Budget 

2005 2006 2007 2008 
Actual Actual Budget Budget 

Staffing I FTE's 

Program Description: 

The Liability Insurance Fund is a reserve h n d  for liability and property 
insurance. The fund pays liability insurance premiums, property insurance 
premiums, employee fidelity bond premiums, and claims and judgments 
against the County. It also pays for the expenses of claims litigation and risk 
management, including all or part of the salary of attorneys and clerical staff. 
Expenses of claims litigation includes, but is not limited to, expert witness 
fees, consultant fees, deposition and other court fees, and travel expenses for 
witnesses, consultants and attorneys. The fund also pays for supplies and 
equipment used by claims dcfense staff. 

Major Objectives: 

Provide a reserve for payment of the above noted expenses avoiding 
unfunded expenses that vary significantly from month to month and year 
to year. 
Provide evaluation and defense of claims and suits against the County. 

RevenueIExpenditure Comment: 

Costs for liability insurance are apportioned to all County deparhnents (both 
general fund departments and non-general fund departments) according to 
past claims history, number of staff, number of vehicles and operating budget. 



Liability Insurance 

REVENUES 

520 52030800001 Beginning Fund Balance 

520 52036111001 Investment Interest 

520 52036132001 Unrealized Gain/Losses on In 

520 52036190001 Other Interest Earnings 

520 52036580001 Interfund Insurance Premiums 

520 52039520001 Compens for Loss/Capital Ass 

520 52039700002 Operating Transfers In-GF 

End 520 Liability Insurance 

2008 Final Budget 
Revenue 

As of November 30, 2007 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 

Liability Insurance 

Administration 

Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

520 100200 Ending Fund Balance 

520 5200100 Operating Transfers Out 

Obj 000 Reclassification & Cost Alloc 

Salaries 

520 101001 

520 101002 

520 101010 

Salaries & Wages 

Salaries-Overtime 

Accrued Annual Leave 

Obj 001 Salaries 

Personnel Benefits 

520 102002 Benefits-Direct 

520 102004 Benefits-Bank Accruals 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

520 103101 

520 103102 

520 103590 

Office & Operating Supplies 

Library 

Small Attrac-Tracked Invent0 

Obj 003 Supplies 

Other Services 

520 104101 

520 104128 

520 104301 

520 104302 

520 104305 

520 104401 

520 104601 

520 104901 

520 104911 

520 104914 

Charges 

Professional Services 

Prof Serv-Lexis 

Travel 

Travel-Administration 

Travel-Training 

Advertising 

Insurance 

Miscellaneous 

Misc-Registrn-Training 

Misc-Payments to Claimants 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Sub 010 Administration 

Payments to Claimants 

Supplies 

520 303102 Library 

Obj 003 Supplies 108 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Liability Insurance 

Payments to Claimants 

Other Services - Charges 

5 2 0  3 C 4 1 0 1  Professional Services 

5 2 0  3 0 4 1 1 9  Prof Serv-Consultants 

5 2 0  3 0 4 1 2 1  Prof Serv-Depositions 

5 2 0  3 0 4 1 2 3  Prof Serv-Exhibits 

5 2 0  3 0 4 1 2 7  Prof Serv-Legal 

5 2 0  3 0 4 2 0 1  Communication-Telephone 

5 2 0  3 0 4 2 0 2  Communication-Postage 

5 2 0  3 0 4 3 0 4  Travel-Staff 

5 2 0  3 0 4 4 0 1  Advertising 

520  3 0 4 9 0 1  Miscellaneous 

5 2 0  3 0 4 9 1 4  Misc-Payments to Claimants 

5 2 0  3 0 4 9 3 4  Misc-Internal Claims 

Obj 0 0 4  Other Services - Charges 

Sub 0 3 0  Payments ts Claimants 

Tax Assessment Litigation 

Supplies 

5 2 0  4 0 3 1 0 1  Office & Operating Supplies 

Obj 0 0 3  Supplies 

Other Services 

5 2 0  4 0 4 1 0 1  

5 2 0  4 0 4 1 1 9  

5 2 0  4 0 4 1 2 1  

5 2 0  4 0 4 1 2 7  

5 2 0  4 0 4 2 0 2  

5 2 0  4 0 4 3 0 1  

5 2 0  4 0 4 9 0 1  

5 2 0  4 0 4 9 1 5  

Charges 

Professional Services 

Prof Serv-Consultants 

Prof Serv-Depositions 

Prof Serv-Legal 

Communication-Postage 

Travel 

Miscellaneous 

Misc-Registration 

Obj 0 0 4  'Other Services - Charges 

Sub 0 4 0  Tax Assessment Litigation 

2 0 0 5  2 0 0 6  

Actual Actual 

2 0 0 7  

Current 

2 0 0 7  

Budget 

2 0 0 8  

Budget 

Fnd 5 2 0  Liability Insurance 



Facilities Maintenance 
Expenditures 2005 2006 2007 2008 

Facilities Maintenance Actual Actual Budget Budget 

Expenditure History 
Courthouse Ma~ntenance 1,150,230 638,804 750,943 750,943 

I Buena Precinct 18,480 8 859 12,220 12,220 
Law 1,lbrary 20 240 15,426 19,966 19,966 
Other Faclllt~es 23 1,744 190,189 142 217 142,217 
I)etentlon/Correct~nn 995,929 755,734 917,022 9 17,022 
Juvenile Fac~l~tles 508,370 420 522 389,393 389,393 
Public Health Bulldlng 161,876 153,353 146,870 146,870 
Restitutlon Ccnter 222,176 150,425 62,131 62,131 
New Jail 491,045 215,739 549,997 549,997 
NYSO Facillty 75,000 
Property Managemci~t 245,417 329,093 585.897 588,897 
OP I'ransfer 128,812 126,156 1,997,326 1,997,326 
Cap~tal Outlay 656,290 
Total Expenditures 4,174,319 3,735,590 5,576,982 5,576,982 
Endlng Fund Equlty 2,052,720 4,314,437 5,149,586 5,149,586 
Total Budget 10,726,568 10,726,568 

Staffing / FTE's 22 08 23 00 24 00 27 00 

Program Description: 
The Facilities Maintenance Fund was established to provide for the 
maintenance, major improvements, cleaning and operations of Yakima 

- - - _ - 2 -  County buildings and grounds. 
203 5 2006 2  C07 

2C0sj Major Objectives: L _ _ -  
To bring existing facilities into compliance with life safety codes. 
To correct past deferred maintenance. 
To provide a productive work environment for County employees. 
To provide assessable convenient facilities for customers and visitors. 
To provide for structured planned growth of County facilities. 
To insure economical operation of facilities and utilities. 
'1'0 provide competent trained facilities personnel. 

RevenueIExpenditure Comment: 
Resources will be dedicated to continue or three point attack on outstanding 
Facilities issues. 

We will continue to implement conservation programs to reduce 
utility costs in all our buildings building on past successes where in 
some major buildings we have cut electrical and natural gas 
consumption in half. 
We will continue to implement programs attacking the backlog of 
many years of deferred maintenance aligning these programs within 
the framework of future modifications. 
We will continue to protect the taxpayer's assets and plan for the 
future replacement and growth of County Facilities by insuring 
hnding is available to maintain the County Facility assets. 



2008 Final Budget 
Revenue 

As of November 30, 2 0 0 7  

Facilities Services 

REVENUES 

580 5 e 0 3 0 8 0 0 0 0 1  

580 5 8 0 3 4 8 9 2 0 0 1  

580  5 8 0 3 6 1 1 1 0 0 1  

580 5 8 0 3 6 1 3 2 0 0 1  

580  5 8 0 3 6 2 3 0 0 0 1  

580 5 8 0 3 6 2 5 0 0 0 1  

580  58036550002 

580  58036550004 

580  58036550005 

580  58036550006 

580  58036550007 

580  58036550008 

580  58036550009 

580 58036550010 

580  5 8 0 3 6 5 5 0 0 1 1  

580  58036550012 

580  58036550013 

580  58036550014 

580  5 8 0 3 6 5 5 0 0 1 5  

580 58036550016 

580 5 8 0 3 6 9 4 0 0 0 1  

580  5 8 0 3 6 9 9 0 0 0 1  

580  5 8 0 3 9 5 1 0 0 0 1  

580  5 8 0 3 9 7 0 0 0 0 1  

Fnd 580 Facilities 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Property Management Serv Fee 

Investment Interest 

Unrealized Gain/Losses on In 

Parking 

Space Leases 

Interfund Rent-Courthouse 

Interfund Rent-Youth Center 

Interfund Rent-Detention Cor 

Interfund Rent-Buena Precinc 

Interfund Rent-Othr Faciliti 

Interfund Rent-Law Library 

Interfund Rent-Rest Center 

Interfund Rent-Dist Hlth Bld 

Interfund Rent-1st Street Co 

Interfund Rent-Bearing Bldg 

Interfund Rent-Goodyear Bldg 

Interfund Rent-New Jail Faci 

Interfund Rent-Safeway Bldg 

Interfund Rent-NYSO Facil 

Other Judgements & Settlemen 

Other Misc. Revenue 

Proceeds from Sale/Fixed Ass 

Operating Transfers In 

Services 

2005 2006 

Actual Actual 

2007 

Current 

2007 2008 

Budget Budget 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Facilities Services 

General Admin & Mgmt 

Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

5 8 0  1 0 0 0 1 0 1  Transfers Out-CIP 

5 8 0  1 0 0 0 1 0 2  Transfers Out-Debt 

5 8 0  1 0 0 0 2 0 0  Ending Fund Balance 

Obj 0 0 0  Reclassification & Cost Alloc 

Salaries 

5 8 0  1 0 0 1 0 0 1  

5 8 0  1 0 0 1 0 0 2  

5 8 0  1 0 0 1 0 0 3  

5 8 0  1 0 0 1 0 0 9  

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Salaries & Benefits 

Salaries-Overtime 

Salaries-Extra Help 

Call Out/Standby 

Personnel Benefits 

5 8 0  1 0 0 2 0 0 2  Benefits-Direct 

Obj 0 0 2  Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

5 8 0  1 0 0 3 1 0 1  

5 8 0  1 0 0 3 2 0 1  

5 8 0  1 0 0 3 5 0 1  

5 8 0  1 0 0 3 5 0 2  

5 8 0  1 0 0 3 5 9 0  

Obj 0 0 3  Supplies 

Office & Operating Supplies 

Fuel Consumed 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Computer Software 

Small Attrac Computer/Monito 

Other Services - 
5 8 0  1 0 0 4 1 0 1  

5 8 0  1 0 0 4 1 9 1  

5 8 0  1 0 0 4 1 9 2  

5 8 0  1 0 0 4 2 0 1  

5 8 0  1 0 0 4 2 0 2  

5 8 0  1 0 0 4 3 0 1  

5 8 0  1 0 0 4 4 0 1  

5 8 0  1 0 0 4 5 0 1  

5 8 0  1 0 0 4 6 9 0  

5 8 0  1 0 0 4 7 0 1  

5 8 0  1 0 0 4 8 0 1  

5 8 0  1 0 0 4 9 0 1  

Charges 

Professional Services 

Prof Serv-Purchasing 

Prof serv-~ech services 

Communications-Telephone 

Communications-Postage 

Travel 

Advertising 

Operating Rental & Leases 

Insurance-Interfund 

Utilities-Services 

Repair & Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

2 0 0 5  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 7  

Actual Actual Current 

2 0 0 7  

Budget 

2 0 0 8  

Budget 

Obj 0 0 4  Other Services - Charges 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

2005 2006 

Actual Actual 

Facilities Services 

General Adrnin & Mgmt 

Intergovernmental Services 

580 1 0 0 5 1 0 1  Intergov Prof Services 

580 1 0 0 5 3 0 1  External Taxes & Oper Assmnt 

Obj 0 0 5  Intergovernmental Services 

Capital Outlay 

580 1 0 0 6 4 0 1  Machinery & Equipnent 

Obj 006 Capital Outlay 

Sub 1 0 0  General Admin & Mgmt 

Buena Sheriff Precinct 

Salaries 

580 1 5 0 1 0 0 1  Salaries & Wages 

580 1 5 0 1 0 0 2  Salaries-Overtime 

580 1 5 0 1 0 0 3  Salaries-Extra HeLp 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Personnel Benefits 

580 1 5 0 2 0 0 2  Benefits-Direct 

580 1 5 0 2 0 0 3  Benefits-Indirect 

580 1 5 0 2 0 0 4  Benefits-Bank Accruals 

Obj 0 0 2  Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

580 1 5 0 3 1 0 1  Office & Operating Supplies 

Obj003 Supplies 

Other Services - 
580 1 5 0 4 1 0 1  

580 1 5 0 4 1 9 1  

580 1 5 0 4 1 9 2  

580  1 5 0 4 6 0 1  

580 1 5 0 4 6 9 0  

580  1 5 0 4 7 0 1  

580 1 5 0 4 8 0 1  

580  1 5 0 4 9 0 1  

Charges 

Professional Services 

Prof Serv-Purchasing Serv 

Prof Serv-Tech Services 

Insurance 

Liability Insurance 

Utility Services 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Sub 1 5 0  Buena Sheriff Precinct 

2007 

Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 



- -  

2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

Facilities Services 

District Health Facilities 

Salaries 

5 8 0  2 1 3 1 0 0 1  Salaries & Wages 

5 8 0  2 1 3 1 0 0 2  Salaries-Overtime 

5 8 0  2 1 3 1 0 0 3  Salaries-Extra Help 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Personnel Benefits 

5 8 0  2 1 3 2 0 0 2  Benefits-Direct 

5 8 0  2 1 3 2 0 0 3  Benefits-Indirect 

Supplies 

5 8 0  2 1 3 3 1 0 1  

5 8 0  2 1 3 3 5 0 1  

5 8 0  2 1 3 3 5 9 0  

Obj 0 0 3  Supplies 

Office & Operating Supplies 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Small Attrac-Tracked Invento 

As of November 30, 2007 

Other Services 

5 8 0  2 1 3 4 1 0 1  

5 8 0  2 1 3 4 1 9 1  

5 8 0  2 1 3 4 1 9 2  

5 8 0  2 1 3 4 3 0 1  

5 8 0  2 1 3 4 5 0 1  

5 8 0  2 1 3 4 6 9 0  

5 8 0  2 1 3 4 7 0 1  

5 8 0  2 1 3 4 8 0 1  

5 8 0  2 1 3 4 9 0 1  

Charges 

Professional Services 

Prof Serv Purchasing 

Prof Serv-Info Serv 

Travel 

Operating Rentals & Leases 

Liability Insurance 

Utility Services 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

Obj 0 0 4  Other Services - Charges 

Intergovernmental Services 

5 8 0  2 1 3 5 1 0 1  Intergov Prof Services 

Obj 0 0 5  Intergovernmental Services 

Sub 2 1 3  District Health Facilities 

2 0 0 5  2 0 0 6  

Actual Actual 

2 0 0 7  

Current 

2 0 0 7  

Budget 

2 0 0 8  

Budget 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

2008 

Budget 

2 0 0 5  2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 

Budget 

Facilities Services 

Detention Facilities 

Salaries 

580 3 5 0 1 0 0 1  

580  3 5 0 1 0 0 2  

580  3501003 

580  3 5 0 1 0 0 9  

Salaries & Wages 

Salaries-Overtime 

Salaries-Extra Help 

Standby Pay 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Personnel Benefits 

580 3502002 Benefits-Direct 

580 3502003 Benefits-Indirect 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

580 3 5 0 3 1 0 1  

580  3 5 0 3 2 0 1  

5 8 0  3 5 0 3 5 0 1  

580  3 5 0 3 5 9 0  

Office & Operating Supplies 

Fuel Consumed 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Small Attract Tract Inventor 

Obj 003 Supplies 

Other Services - 

580  3 5 0 4 1 0 1  

580  3 5 0 4 1 9 1  

580  3 5 0 4 1 9 2  

580  3 5 0 4 2 0 1  

580  3 5 0 4 2 0 2  

580  3 5 0 4 3 0 1  

580  3 5 0 4 5 0 1  

580  3 5 0 4 6 9 0  

580  3 5 0 4 7 0 1  

580  3 5 0 4 8 0 1  

580  3 5 0 4 9 0 1  

Charges 

Professional Services 

Prof Serv-Purch Serv 

Prof Serv-Info Serv 

Communication-Telephone 

Communication-Postage 

Travel 

Operating Rentals & Leases 

Liability Insurance 

Utility Services 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Intergovernmental Services 

5 8 0  3 5 0 5 1 0 1  Intergov Prof Services 

5 8 0  3 5 0 5 3 0 1  External Taxes & Oper Assess 

Obj 0 0 5  Intergovernmental Services 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

2 0 0 5  2 0 0 6  

Actual Actual 

2007 

current 

2 0 0 7  

Budget 

2008 

Budget 

Facilities Services 

Detention Facilities 

Capital Outlay 

580 3 5 0 6 4 0 1  Machinery & Equipment 

Obj 006 Capital Outlay 

Sub 350 Detention Facilities 

Restitution Center 

Salaries 

580 3 5 1 1 0 0 1  Salaries & Wages 

5 8 0  3511002 Salaries-Overtime 

580 3511003 Salaries-Extra Help 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Personnel Benefits 

580 3512002 Benefits-Direct 

580 3512003 Benefits-Indirect 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

580 3 5 1 3 1 0 1  Office & Operating Supplies 

580 3 5 1 3 2 0 1  Fuel Consumed 

580 3 5 1 3 5 0 1  Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

580 3 5 1 3 5 9 0  Small Attract Tract Inventor 

Obj 003 Supplies 

Other Services - 

580  3 5 1 4 1 0 1  

580  3 5 1 4 1 9 1  

580  3 5 1 4 3 0 1  

580  3 5 1 4 5 0 1  

580  3 5 1 4 6 9 0  

580 3 5 1 4 7 0 1  

580  3 5 1 4 8 0 1  

580  3 5 1 4 9 0 1  

Charges 

Professional Services 

Prof Serv-Purch Serv 

Travel 

Operating Rentals & Leases 

Liability Insurance 

Utility Services 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Intergovernmental Services 

580 3 5 1 5 1 0 1  Intergov Prof Services 

580 3 5 1 5 3 0 1  External Taxes & Oper Assess 

Obj 0 0 5  Intergovernmental Services 

Sub 3 5 1  Restitution Center 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

2 0 0 5  2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2 0 0 7  

Budget 

2008 

Budget 

Facilities Services 

New Jail Facility 

Salaries 

580 3 5 2 1 0 0 1  Salaries & Wages 

580 3521002 Salaries-Overtime 

580 3521003 Salaries-Extra Help 

580 3521009 Call Out/Standby 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Personnel Benefits 

580 3522002 Benefits-Direct 

580 3522003 Benefits-Indirect 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

580 3 5 2 3 1 0 1  

580 3 5 2 3 2 0 1  

580  3 5 2 3 5 0 1  

Office & Operating Suppli 

Fuel Consumed 

Small Tools & Minor Equip 

Obj 003 Supplies 

Other Services - 
580 3 5 2 4 1 0 1  

580 3 5 2 4 2 0 1  

580  3 5 2 4 3 0 1  

580  3 5 2 4 5 0 1  

580 3 5 2 4 7 0 1  

580  3 5 2 4 8 0 1  

580 3 5 2 4 9 0 1  

Charges 

Professional Services 

Communications-Telephone 

Trave 1 

Operating Rental & Leases 

Utilities Services 

Repair & Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Intergovernmental Services 

580 3 5 2 5 1 0 1  Intergov Prof Serv 

580 3 5 2 5 3 0 1  External Taxes & Oper Ass 

Obj 0 0 5  Intergovernmental Services 

Sub 352 New Jail Facility 

Juvenile Facilities 

Salaries 

580 7 8 0 1 0 0 1  Salaries & Wages 

580 7801002 Salaries-Overtime 

580 7801003 Salaries-Extra Help 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 65,702  67 ,306  8 0 , 3 6 1  81 ,016  



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

2 0 0 5  2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2 0 0 7  

Budget 

2008 

Budget 

Facilities Services 

Juvenile Facilities 

Personnel Benefits 

580 7802002 Benefits-Direct 

580 7802003 Benefits-Indirect 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

580 7 8 0 3 1 0 1  

580 7 8 0 3 2 0 1  

580 7 8 0 3 5 0 1  

580 7803502 

580 7 8 0 3 5 9 0  

Office & Operating Supplies 

Fuel Consumed 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Computer Software 

Small Attract Tract Inventor 

Obj 003 Supplies 

Other Services 

580 7 8 0 4 1 0 1  

580  7 8 0 4 1 9 1  

580 7804192 

580  7 8 0 4 2 0 1  

580 7 8 0 4 3 0 1  

580  7 8 0 4 5 0 1  

580  7 8 0 4 6 9 0  

580 7 8 0 4 7 0 1  

580  7 8 0 4 8 0 1  

580 7 8 0 4 9 0 1  

Charges 

Professional Services 

Prof Serv-Purch Serv 

Prof Serv-Info Serv 

Communication-Telephone 

Travel 

Operating Rentals & Leases 

Liability Insurance 

Utility Services 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

Obj 0 0 4  Other Services - Charges 

Intergovernmental Services 

580 7 8 0 5 1 0 1  Intergov Prof Services 

580 7 8 0 5 3 0 1  External Taxes & Oper Assess 

Obj 0 0 5  Intergovernmental Services 

Sub 7 8 0  Juvenile Facilities 

Property Management Services 

Salaries 

580 8 2 0 1 0 0 1  Salaries-Wages 

580 8 2 0 1 0 0 2  Salaries-Overtime 

580 8201003 Salaries-Extra Help 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Facilities Services 

Property Management Services 

Personnel Benefits 

5 8 0  8 2 0 2 0 0 2  Benefits-Direct 

5 8 0  8 2 0 2 0 0 3  Benefits-Indirect 

5 8 0  8 2 0 2 0 0 4  Benefits-Bank Accruals 

Obj 0 0 2  Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

5 8 0  8 2 0 3 1 0 1  

5 8 0  8 2 0 3 2 0 1  

5 8 0  8 2 0 3 5 0 1  

5 8 0  8 2 0 3 5 0 2  

5 8 0  8 2 0 3 5 9 0  

Obj 0 0 3  Supplies 

Office-Operating Supplies 

Fuel Consumed 

Small Tools - Minor Equipmen 

Computer Software 

Small Attrac-Tracked Invento 

Other Servi 

5 8 0  8 2 0 4 1 0 1  

5 8 0  8 2 0 4 2 0 1  

5 8 0  8 2 0 4 2 0 2  

5 8 0  8 2 0 4 3 0 1  

5 8 0  8 2 0 4 4 0 1  

5 8 0  8 2 0 4 5 0 1  

5 8 0  8 2 0 4 8 0 1  

5 8 0  8 2 0 4 9 0 1  

ces Charges 

Professional Services 

Communication-Telephone 

Communication-Postage 

Travel 

Advertising 

Operating Rentals - Leases 

Repairs-Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

Obj 0 0 4  Other Services - Charges 

Intergovernmental Services 

5 8 0  8 2 0 5 1 0 1  Intergov Prof Services 

Obj 0 0 5  Intergovernmental Services 

Capital Outlay 

5 8 0  8 2 0 6 4 0 1  Machinery - Equipment 

Obj 0 0 6  Capital Outlay 

Sub 8 2 0  Property Management Services 

Courthouse 

Salaries 

5 8 0  8 3 0 1 0 0 1  

5 8 0  8 3 0 1 0 0 2  

5 8 0  8 3 0 1 0 0 3  

5 8 0  8 3 0 1 0 1 0  

5 8 0  8 3 0 1 0 1 1  

Salaries & Wages 

Salaries-Overtime 

Salaries-Extra Help 

Accrued Annual Leave 

Accrued Comp Time 

2 0 0 5  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 7  

Actual Actual Current 

2 0 0 7  

Budget 

2 0 0 8  

Budget 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 1 9 1 , 8 8 2  2 4 7 , 7 3 2  3 5 2 , 4 3 3  2 9 1 , 1 0 9  



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Facilities Services 

Courthouse 

Personnel Benefits 

580 8302002 Benefits-Direct 

580 8302003 Benefits-Indirect 

580 8302004 Benefits-Bank Accruals 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

580 8 3 0 3 1 0 1  

580  8 3 0 3 5 0 1  

580 8303590 

Obj 003 Supplies 

Office & Operating Supplies 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Small Attract Tract Inventor 

Other Services - 

580  8 3 0 4 1 0 1  

580 8 3 0 4 1 9 1  

580  8304192 

580 8 3 0 4 2 0 1  

580  8304202 

580  8 3 0 4 3 0 1  

580 8 3 0 4 4 0 1  

580  8 3 0 4 5 0 1  

580  8304690 

580  8 3 0 4 7 0 1  

580  8 3 0 4 8 0 1  

580  8 3 0 4 9 0 1  

Charges 

Professional Services 

Prof Serv-Purchasing 

Prof Serv-Info Serv 

Communication-Telephone 

Communication-Postage 

Travel 

Advertising 

Operating Rentals & Leases 

Liability Insurance 

Utility Services 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Intergovernmental Services 

580 8 3 0 5 1 0 1  Intergov Prof Services 

580 8 3 0 5 3 0 1  External Taxes & Oper Assess 

Obj 005 Intergovernmental Services 

Other 

580 8 3 0 9 1 0 1  Depreciation/Amortization 

Obj 009 Other 

Sub 830 Courthouse 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Facilities Services 

Law Library 

Salaries 

580 8 3 1 1 0 0 1  Salaries & Wages 

580 8311002 Salaries-Overtime 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Personnel Benefits 

580 8312002 Benefits-Direct 

580 8312003 Benefits-Indirect 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

580 8 3 1 3 1 0 1  

Obj 003 Supplies 

2 0 0 5  2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 

Office & Operating Supplies 2  6 3  0  

........................................................................... 

2  6  3 0  

Salaries 

580 8 3 2 1 0 0 1  

580  8321002 

580  8321003 

Other Services - Charges 

580 8 3 1 4 1 9 1  Prof Serv-Purch Serv 

580 8 3 1 4 5 0 1  Operating Rentals & Leases 

580 8 3 1 4 6 0 1  Insurance 

580 8314690 Liability Insurance 

580 8 3 1 4 8 0 1  Repairs & Maintenance 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Sub 8 3 1  Law Library 

Other Facilities 

Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

580 8 3 2 0 2 0 0  Ending Fund Balance 

Obj 000 Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Salaries & Wages 

Salaries-Overtime 

Salaries-Extra Help 

Personnel Benefits 

580 8322002 Benefits-Direct 

580 8322003 Benefits-Indirect 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 9,192  1 2 , 7 6 6  1 6 , 9 2 0  18 ,584  



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

2 0 0 5  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 7  

Actual Actual Current 

2 0 0 7  

Budget 

2 0 0 8  

Budget 

Facilities Services 

Other Facilities 

Supplies 

5 8 0  8 3 2 3 1 0 1  

5 8 0  8 3 2 3 5 0 1  

5 8 0  8 3 2 3 5 9 0  

Office & Operating Supplies 1 , 8 1 9  5 , 2 6 3  9 , 8 0 3  1 0 , 8 3 7  

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 1 , 4 6 6  1 0 , 8 2 1  3 , 7 7 9  

Small Attrac-Tracked Invento 4 7 4  3 , 3 5 7  

........................................................................... 

1 , 8 1 9  7 , 2 0 3  2 3 , 9 8 1  1 4 , 6 1 6  Obj 0 0 3  Supplies 

Other Services 

5 8 0  8 3 2 4 1 0 1  

5 8 0  8 3 2 4 1 9 1  

5 8 0  8 3 2 4 1 9 2  

5 8 0  8 3 2 4 3 0 1  

5 8 0  8 3 2 4 5 0 1  

5 8 0  8 3 2 4 6 9 0  

5 8 0  8 3 2 4 7 0 1  

5 8 0  8 3 2 4 8 0 1  

5 8 0  8 3 2 4 9 0 1  

Charges 

Professional Services 

Prof Serv-Purchasing 

Prof Serv-Info Serv 

Travel 

Operating Rentals & Leases 

Liability Insurance 

Utility Services 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

Obj 0 0 4  Other Services - Charges 

Intergovernmental Services 

5 8 0  8 3 2 5 1 0 1  Intergov Prof Services 

5 8 0  8 3 2 5 3 0 1  External Taxes & Oper Assess 

Obj 0 0 5  Intergovernmental Services 

Sub 8 3 2  Other Facilities 

Fringe Overhead 

Salaries 

5 8 0  8 3 9 1 0 0 1  Salaries & Wages 

5 8 0  8 3 9 1 0 0 3  Salaries - Extra Help 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Personnel Benefits 

5 8 0  8 3 9 2 0 0 2  Benefits-Direct 

5 8 0  8 3 9 2 0 0 3  Benefits-Indirect 

5 8 0  8 3 9 2 0 0 4  Benefits-Bank Accruals 

........................................................................... 

Obj 0 0 2  Personnel Benefits 8 9 , 0 8 5 -  1 2 2 , 0 7 4 -  3 7 2 , 4 2 3 -  

Sub 8 3 9  Fringe Overhead 4 3 , 7 7 9  3 , 6 8 3 -  3 6 5 , 1 0 9 -  

........................................................................... 

Fnd 5 8 0  Facilities Services 2 , 8 2 4 , 5 8 0  3 , 1 5 9 , 3 8 7  3 , 7 1 8 , 2 7 1  1 0 , 7 2 6 , 5 6 8  1 0 , 1 3 7 , 5 3 4  



Equipment Rental & Revolving 
Expenditure Hstory 

Equipment Rental & Revolving Fund 

Expenditures 2005 2006 2007 2008 
Actual Actual Budget Budget 

Equipment Rental 4,895,245 5,963,288 7,220,695 7,437,316 
Central Stores 3,079,587 3,522,010 3,382,754 3,484,237 
Mechanical Sliop 492,509 69 1,899 711,133 732,467 
ER&R Facility 
Fabricatton Shop 263,954 237,264 214,056 222,995 
Total Expenditures 8,731,295 10,414,461 11:528,638 11,877,015 
Ending Fund Equity 
Total Budget 

Staffing 1 FTE's 7.00 7.00 10.99 11.80 

Program Description: 
The Equipment Rental and Revolving Fund handles the purchase, 
maintenance, and repair of County equipment. It also purchases materials and 
supplies needed by the County Road Division, such as crushed rock, pipe, 
guardrails, etc. It is responsible for the operation and maintenance of the 
Public Services Maintenance Facilities located in Yakima and Sunnyside. 

Major Objectives: 
Regular replacement of County equipment to insure low maintenance and 

J operations costs while providing modem efficient equipment for use by 
County departments. 

Continued installation of fencing and gates at portions of the County's pit 
and stockpile sites to secure these properties and reduce County 
liabilities. 

RevenuelExpenditure Comment: 

Funding for this program comes from rental rates charged for use of 
equipment. 



2008 Final Budget 
Revenue 

As of November 30, 2007 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 2008 

Budget Budget 

Equipment Rental 

REVENUES 

591 59130800001 

591 59136510001 

591 59136610001 

591 59136910001 

591 59136940001 

591 59136990001 

591 59138120001 

591 59138900001 

591 59139510001 

591 59139520001 

591 59139540001 

591 59139570001 

592 59230800001 

592 59234820001 

592 59234820002 

592 59234820003 

592 59234820007 

592 59234820008 

592 59234820009 

592 59234870001 

592 59234948001 

592 59234948002 

592 59234948003 

592 59236290001 

592 59236910001 

592 59239510001 

592 59239570001 

595 59530800001 

595 59534150002 

595 59534830001 

595 55534948001 

595 59536550001 

595 59536990011 

595 59539700001 

597 59730800001 

597 59734870001 

597 59736910001 

and Revolving 

Begin Unreserv Fund Balance 

Equipment Rental-Short Term 

Interfund Interest 

Sale of Scrap & Junk 

Other Judgements & Settement 

Other Misc Revenue 

Loan Repayment Received 

Other Non-Revenue Contr Capt 

Proceeds from Sale/Fixed Ass 

Compens for Loss/Fixed Asset 

Gain on Disposal-Fixed Asset 

Cost of Disposal Capital Ass 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Sales of Road Materials 

Sale of CR screenings 

Sale of Top/Base Coarse 

Sale of Screenings 

Sale of Rip Rap 

Sale of Pit Run 

Other Sales of Merchandise 

PW Equip - auto parts 

PW Equip - Fuel 

PW Equip - oil 

Other Rent & Use Charges 

Sale of Scrap & Junk 

Proceeds From Sale/Fixed Ass 

Cost of Disposal Capital Ass 

Begin Unreserv Fund Balance 

Sales of Maps & Pub-Plans 

Vehicle/Equipment Repair Chg 

Public Works Equipment 

Space/Facility Lease-Lng Ter 

Misc. Reimb of Cost 

Operating Transfer In 

Begining Fund Balance 

Other Sales of Merchandise 

Sale of Scrap & Junk 

Fnd 590 Equipment Rental and Revolving 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

Equipment Rental & Revolving 

Administration 

Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

5 9 1  1 0 0 0 2 0 0  Ending Fund Balance 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 

Obj 000 Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 6,356 ,446  3 ,658 ,450  

Salaries 

5 9 1  1 0 0 1 0 0 1  Salaries & Wages 119,912  1 1 2 , 3 9 4  1 2 3 , 9 9 7  2 4 1 , 2 6 1  1 1 8 , 0 1 4  

5 9 1  1 0 0 1 0 0 2  Salaries-Overtime 1 0 7  5  8  2  9  1 1 2  60 

5 9 1  1 0 0 1 0 0 3  Salaries-Extra Help 1 7 6  1 8 6  
........................................................................... 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 1 2 0 , 0 1 9  1 1 2 , 6 2 8  1 2 4 , 0 2 6  241 ,373  1 1 8 , 2 6 0  

Personnel Benefits 

5 9 1  1 0 0 2 0 0 2  Benefits-Direct 3 3 , 6 0 5  35 ,349  4 4 , 7 2 9  6 9 , 1 2 0  37 ,116  

5 9 1  1 0 0 2 0 0 3  Benefits-Indirect 1 8 , 1 5 9  1 9 , 1 1 7  2 0 , 4 2 4  19 ,067  2 0 , 0 7 2  
........................................................................... 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 51,764  54 ,465  65 ,154  8 8 , 1 8 7  57 ,188  

Supplies 

5 9 1  1 0 0 3 1 0 1  

5 9 1  1 0 0 3 5 0 1  

Office & Operating Supplies 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 
........ 

Obj 003 Supplies 1 , 9 5 3  1 , 7 9 1  2 , 6 1 7  2 , 0 5 1  1 , 8 8 1  

Other Services 

5 9 1  1 0 0 4 1 0 1  

5 9 1  1 0 0 4 1 9 1  

5 9 1  1 0 0 4 1 9 2  

591 1 0 0 4 2 0 1  

5 9 1  1 0 0 4 2 0 2  

5 9 1  1 0 0 4 3 0 1  

5 9 1  1 0 0 4 4 0 1  

5 9 1  1 0 0 4 5 0 1  

5 9 1  1 0 0 4 7 0 1  

5 9 1  1 0 0 4 8 0 1  

5 9 1  1 0 0 4 9 0 1  

Charges 

Professional Services 

Prof Serv-Purchasing Serv 

Prof Serv-Info Services 

Communication-Telephone 

Communication-Postage 

Travel 

Advertising 

Operating Rentals & Leases 

Utility Services 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 1 7 1 , 8 4 1  2 4 1 , 4 9 2  1 9 7 , 4 1 0  1 8 0 , 4 3 1  253 ,564  

........................................................................... 

Sub 1 0 0  Administration 345,577  410 ,375  3 8 9 , 2 0 6  6 ,868 ,488  4 ,089 ,343  

Depreciation 

Other 

5 9 1  6 3 0 9 1 0 1  

Obj 0 0 9  Other 1 , 6 9 6 , 7 6 2  2 ,285 ,780  2 ,025 ,080  2 ,317 ,437  

........................................................................... 

Sub 6 3 0  Depreciation 1,696 ,762  2 , 2 8 5 . 7 8 0  2 ,025 ,080  2 ,317 ,437  



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 

Equipment Rental & Revolving 

EQ Operations 

Salaries 

5 9 1  6 8 0 1 0 0 1  Salaries & Wages 

5 9 1  6801002 Salaries-Overtime 

5 9 1  6801003 Salaries-Extra Help 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Personnel Benefits 

5 9 1  6802002 Benefits-Direct 

5 9 1  6802003 Benefits-Indirect 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

5 9 1  6 8 0 3 1 0 1  

5 9 1  6 8 0 3 2 0 1  

5 9 1  6 8 0 3 5 0 1  

Office & Operating Supplies 

Fuel Consumed 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Obj 003 Supplies 

Other Services - 

5 9 1  6 8 0 4 1 0 1  

5 9 1  6 8 0 4 2 0 1  

5 9 1  6804202 

5 9 1  6 8 0 4 4 0 1  

5 9 1  6 8 0 4 5 0 1  

5 9 1  6 8 0 4 6 0 1  

5 9 1  6 8 0 4 7 0 1  

5 9 1  6 8 0 4 8 0 1  

5 9 1  6 8 0 4 9 0 1  

Charges 

Professional Services 

Communication-Telephone 

Communication-Postage 

Advertising 

Operating Rentals & Leases 

Insurance 

Utility Services 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Other 

5 9 1  6 8 0 9 1 0 1  Depreciation/Amortization 

Obj 009 Other 

Sub 680 EQ Operations 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay 

5 9 1  9 4 0 6 4 0 1  Machinery & Equipment 

Obj 006 Capital Outlay 

Sub 940 Capital Outlay 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Equipment Rental & Revolving 

Central Stores 

Administration 

Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

592 1000200 Ending Fund Balance 

Obj 000 Reclassification & Cost Alloc 

Salaries 

592 1001001 

592 1001002 

592 1001003 

Obj 001 Salaries 

Salaries & Wages 

Salaries-Overtime 

Salaries-Extra Help 

Personnel Benefits 

592 1002002 Benefits-Direct 

592 1002003 Benefits-Indirect 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

592 1003201 

592 1003401 

592 1003501 

Obj 003 Supplies 

Fuel Consumed 

Purchases for Inv of Resale 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Other Services - 

592 1004191 

592 1004192 

592 1004301 

592 1004401 

592 1004501 

592 1004801 

592 1004901 

Charges 

Prof Serv-Purchasing Serv 

Prof Serv-Info Services 

Travel 

Advertising 

Operating Rentals & Leases 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

2005 2006 

Actual Actual 

2007 

Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 

Intergovernmental Services 

592 1005301 External Taxes & Oper Assess 76 118 2 4 80 124 

........................................................................... 

Obj 005 Intergovernmental Services 7 6 118 24 80 124 



- - 

2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Equipment Rental and Revolving 

Central Stores 

Administration 

Other 

5 9 2  1 0 0 9 1 0 1  Depreciation/Amortization 

0bj 0 0 9  Other 

Sub 1 0 0  Administration 

Pits/Quarries Operations 

Salaries 

5 9 2  2 E 0 1 0 0 1  Salaries & Wages 

5 9 2  2 8 0 1 0 0 2  Salaries-Overtime 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Personnel Benefits 

5 9 2  2 8 0 2 0 0 2  Benefits-Direct 

5 9 2  2 8 0 2 0 0 3  Benefits-Indirect 

Obj 0 0 2  Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

5 9 2  2 8 0 3 4 0 1  Purchases for Inv of Resale 

Obj 0 0 3  Supplies 

Other Services - Charges 
5 9 2  2 8 0 4 4 0 1  Advertising 

5 9 2  2 8 0 4 5 0 1  Operating Rentals & Leases 

5 9 2  2 8 0 4 8 0 1  Repairs & Maintenance 

5 9 2  2 8 0 4 9 0 1  Miscellaneous 

Obj 0 0 4  Other Services - Charges 

Otter 

5 9 2  2 8 0 9 2 0 1  Store ~ssues 

Obj 0 0 9  Other 

Sub 2 8 0  PitsIQuarries Operations 

2 0 0 5  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 7  

Actual Actual Current 

2 0 0 7  

Budget 

2 0 0 8  

Budget 

Central Stores Operations 

Salaries 

5 9 2  4 8 0 1 0 0 1  Salaries & Wages 1 , 2 8 3  8 1  2 6 4  1 , 3 4 7  8  5  

5 9 2  4 8 0 1 0 0 2  Salaries-Overtime 3  1 3 2  3 3  

........................................................................... 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 1 , 3 1 3  8 1  2 9 7  1 , 3 8 0  8  5  



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Equipment Rental and Revolving 

Central Stores 

Central Stores Operations 

Personnel Benefits 

592 4802002 Benefits-Direct 

592 4802003 Benefits-Indirect 

Obj 0 0 2  Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

592 4 8 0 3 1 0 1  

592  4 8 0 3 4 0 1  

Obj 0 0 3  Supplies 

Office & Operating Supplies 

Purchases for Inv of Resale 

Other Services - Charges 

592 4 8 0 4 4 0 1  Advertising 

592 4 8 0 4 5 0 1  Operating Rentals & Leases 

Obj 0 0 4  Other Services - Charges 

Other 

592 4 8 0 9 2 0 1  Store Issues 

Obj 0 0 9  Other 

Sub 480 Central Stores Operations 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 

Fuel Operations 

Supplies 

592 5 8 0 3 4 0 1  

Obj 003 Supplies 

Purchases for Inv of Resale 1 , 2 0 7 , 9 5 7  1 , 5 3 5 , 9 6 0  703 ,087  1 , 2 6 8 , 3 5 5  810 ,512  

........................................................................... 

1 , 2 0 7 , 9 5 7  1 , 5 3 5 , 9 6 0  703 ,087  1 , 2 6 8 , 3 5 5  810 ,512  

Intergovernmental Services 

592 5 S 0 5 1 0 1  Intergov Prof Services 

Obj 0 0 5  Intergovernmental Services 

Other 

592 5 8 0 9 2 0 1  store Issues 

Obj 0 0 9  Other 

Sub 5 8 0  Fuel Operations 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of N o v e m b e r  3 0 ,  2007  

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 

Equipnent Rental and Revolving 

Mechanical Shop 

Administration 

Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

595 1000200 Ending Fund Balance 

Ob] 000 Reclassification & Cost Alloc 

Salaries 

595 1001001 

595 1001002 

595 1001003 

595 1001010 

595 1001011 

Salaries & Wages 

Salaries-Overtime 

Salaries-Extra Help 

Accrued Annual Leave 

Accrued Comp Time 

Obj 001 Salaries 

Personnel Benefits 

595 1002002 Benefits-Direct 

595 1002003 Benefits-Indirect 

595 1002004 Benefits-Bank Accruals 

Ob: 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

595 1003101 

595 1003501 

595 1003502 

595 1003590 

Office & Operating Supplies 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Computer Software 

Small Attrac-Trac:ked Invento 

Obj 003 Supplies 

Other Serv 

595 1004101 

595 1004191 

595 1004192 

595 1004201 

595 1004202 

595 1004301 

595 1004401 

595 1004501 

595 1004701 

595 1004801 

595 1004901 

ices - Charges 

Professional Services 

Prof Serv-Purchasing Serv 

Prof Serv-Info Services 

Communication-Telephone 

Communication-Poscage 

Travel 

Advertising 

Operating Rentals & Leases 

Utility Services 

Repairs & Maintenance 

Miscellaneous 

obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Intergovernmental Services 

595 1C05101 Intergov Prof Services 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 

Equipment Rental and Revolving 

Mechanical Shop 

Administration 

Intergovernmental Services 

595 1 0 0 5 3 0 1  External Taxes & Oper Assess 823 476  488 864  500 
........................................................................... 

Obj 005 Intergovernmental Services 1 , 0 6 1  993 1 , 4 2 7  1 , 1 1 3  1 , 0 4 3  

Other 

595 1 0 0 9 1 0 1  Depreciation/Amortization 

Obj 009 Other 

Sub 1 0 0  Administration 

Fringe Overhead 

Salaries 

595 1 0 9 1 0 0 1  

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Salaries & Wages 

Personnel Benefits 

595 1092002 Benefits-Direct 

595 1 0 9 2 0 0 3  Benefits-Indirect 

595 1 0 9 2 0 0 4  Benefits-Bank Accruals 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Sub 1 0 9  Fringe Overhead 

Depreciation 

Other 

595 3 3 0 9 1 0 1  1 1 2 , 8 6 7  
........................................................................... 

Obj 0 0 9  Other 1 1 2 , 8 6 7  
........................................................................... 

Sub 330 Depreciation 1 1 2 , 8 6 7  

EQ Operations 

Salaries 

595 3 8 0 1 0 0 1  Salaries & Wages 

595 3801002 Salaries-Overtime 

595 3801003 Salaries-Extra Help 
........................................................................... 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 7 2 , 0 3 9  84 ,054  1 1 7 , 5 8 7  7 5 , 6 4 1  88 ,257  

Personnel Benefits 

595 3 8 0 2 0 0 2  Benefits-Direct 2 0 , 1 7 0  2 6 , 0 6 5  43 ,460  2 1 , 1 7 9  27,368 

5 9 5  3802003 Benefits-Indirect 1 0 . 1 0 6  1 4 , 2 9 0  1 8 , 8 0 3  1 0 , 6 1 1  1 5 , 0 0 6  

........................................................................... 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 30,276  40 ,356  62 ,263  3 1 , 7 9 0  42 ,374  



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Equipment Rental and Revolving 

Mechanical Shop 

EQ Operations 

Supplies 

595 3803101 Office & Operating Supplies 

Obj 003 Supplies 

Other Services - Charges 

595 3804501 Operating Rentals & Leases 

595 3804801 Repairs & Maintenance 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Sub 380 EQ Operations 

Capital Outlay 

Salaries 

595 9401001 

595 9401002 

595 9401003 

0bj 001 Salaries 

Salaries & Wages 

Salaries-Overtime 

Salaries-Extra Help 

Personnel Benefits 

595 9402002 Benefits-Direct 

595 9402003 Benefits-Indirect 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

595 9403101 

595 9403501 

Obj 003 Supplies 

Office & Operating Supplies 

Small Tools & Minor Equipmen 

Other Services - Charges 
595 9404101 Professional Services 

595 9404201 Communication-Telephone 

595 9404401 Advertising 

595 9404501 Operating Rentals & Leases 

595 9404801 Repairs & Maintenance 

595 9404901 Miscellaneous 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

595 9405101 Intergov Prof Services 

Obj 005 Intergovernmental Services 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 



2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

Equipment Rental and Revolving 

Mechanical Shop 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay 

595 9406301 Other Improvements 

595 9406401 Machinery & Equipment 

595 9406501 Construction Projects 

Obj 006 Capital Outlay 

Debt Service-Interest 

595 9408201 Interest on Interfund Debt 

Obj 008 Debt Service-Interest 

Sub 940 Capital Outlay 

Fabrication Shop 

Administration 

Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

597 1000200 Ending Fund Balance 

Obj 000 Reclassification & Cost Alloc. 

Salaries 

597 1001001 

Obj 001 Salaries 

Salaries & Wages 

Personnel Benefits 

597 1002002 Benefits-Direct 

597 1002003 Benefits-Indirect 

Obj 002 Personnel Benefits 

Other Services - Charges 

597 1004101 Professional Services 

597 1004192 Prof Serv-Info Services 

597 1004501 Operating Rentals & Leases 

Obj 004 Other Services - Charges 

Sub 100 Administration 

2005 2006 2007 

Actual Actual Current 

2007 

Budget 

2008 

Budget 



Equipment Rental and Revolving 

Fabrication Shop 

Fab Shop Operations 

Salaries 

5 9 7  3 8 0 1 0 0 1  Salaries & Wages 

Obj 0 0 1  Salaries 

Personnel Benefits 

5 9 7  3 8 0 2 0 0 2  Benefits-Direct 

5 9 7  3 8 0 2 0 0 3  Benefits-Indirect 

Obj 0 0 2  Personnel Benefits 

Supplies 

5 9 7  3 8 0 3 4 0 1  

Obj 0 0 3  Supplies 

Other 

5 9 7  3 8 0 9 2 0 1  

2008 Final Budget 
Expenditures 

As of November 30, 2007 

2 0 0 5  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 7  

Actual Actual Current 

2 0 0 7  

Budget 

2 0 0 8  

Budget 

Purchases for Inv of Resale 1 1 8 , 4 8 2  8 6 , 1 9 6  1 , 3 2 9 -  6 1 , 3 1 0  6 9 , 6 9 0  

........................................................................... 

1 1 8 , 4 8 2  8 6 , 1 9 6  1 , 3 2 9 -  6 1 , 3 1 0  6 9 , 6 9 0  

Store Issues 

0bj 0 0 9  Other 

Sub 3 8 0  Fab Shop Operations 

Fnd 5 9 0  Equipment Rental and Revolving 
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